

No. 99-474

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

ANDREW S. NATSIOS, SECRETARY OF ADMINISTRATION  
AND FINANCE OF THE COMMONWEALTH OF  
MASSACHUSETTS, AND PHILMORE ANDERSON, III,  
STATE PURCHASING AGENT,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

NATIONAL FOREIGN TRADE COUNCIL,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF OF THE INDUSTRY COALITION ON  
TECHNOLOGY TRANSFER AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed February 14, 2000

<p>This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied</p>
---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	i
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW IM- PERMISSIBLY INVADES THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT'S EXCLUSIVE AUTHORITY OVER FOREIGN AFFAIRS .....	7
A. The Foreign Affairs Power of the Federal Government Excludes State and Local Ac- tivities Such as That Represented by the Massachusetts Burma Law .....	7
B. The Massachusetts Burma Law Is Preempted by the Federal Burma Law .....	10
II. THE MASSACHUSETTS BURMA LAW VIO- LATES THE DORMANT COMMERCE POWER .....	12
A. Massachusetts Is Not Acting as a Market Participant and Hence Is Subject to the Dormant Commerce Power .....	12
B. The Massachusetts Burma Law Discrimi- nates Against Foreign Commerce and Hence Cannot Stand .....	14
CONCLUSION .....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. New York State Liquor Authority</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986) .....	15
<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997) .....	14
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978) .....	14
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989) .....	14
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941) .....	11, 12
<i>H.P. Hood &amp; Sons, Inc. v. DuMond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949) .....	12
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979) .....	14
<i>Japan Line, Ltd. v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 441 U.S. 434 (1979) .....	15
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981) .....	11
<i>New York Times Co. v. City of New York Comm'n on Human Rights</i> , 361 N.E.2d 963 (N.Y. 1977) ..	8
<i>South-Central Timber Development, Inc. v. Wunnicke</i> , 467 U.S. 82 (1984) .....	13
<i>Springfield Rare Coin Galleries, Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 503 N.E.2d 300 (Ill. 1986) .....	8
<i>United Building &amp; Construction Trades Council v. Mayor and Council of the City of Camden</i> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984) .....	13
<i>United States v. Curtiss-Wright Export Corp.</i> , 299 U.S. 304 (1936) .....	10
<i>United States v. Pink</i> , 315 U.S. 203 (1942) .....	8, 11
<i>West Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994) .....	13
<i>Wisconsin Department of Industry v. Gould</i> , 475 U.S. 282 (1986) .....	13
<i>Zschernig v. Miller</i> , 389 U.S. 429 (1968) .....	7, 8
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTE	
Omnibus Consolidated Appropriations Act of 1997, Pub. L. No. 104-208, § 570, 110 Stat. 3009-121, 3009-166 .....	2
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	12

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

MISCELLANEOUS	Page
Federalist No. 42 .....	10
Alan P. Larson, <i>State and Local Sanctions: Remarks to the Council of State Governments</i> (Dec. 8, 1998) .....	6
142 Cong. Rec. S8751 (daily ed. July 25, 1996) ..	6
Roger Thurow, <i>South Africans Who Fought for Sanctions Now Scrap for Investors</i> , WALL ST. J., Feb. 11, 2000, at 1 .....	6
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE, BUREAU OF THE CENSUS, STATISTICAL ABSTRACT OF THE UNITED STATES 1999 .....	4
